OBRERNTINGHNSTRUCTIONS'

BSPAR

NATNSI0P

ERNT

E

DAV

ERPNRIS




Page 2 of 26




SETUP X\

4

Page 3 of 26




[ STARTUP X

4

|

‘ \
||!I

,

i
<<

X

U
|I§'

I

-t
h
“5“" a

T—

> ="

Page 4 of 26




(" CLEANING &




DRAWING:EXP-0704 ISS:AO2

234273
06/05/2005

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TT-34250/TT-43500/TT-4530 Handle Assembly

4

e

YD BRO® ©® OO ®

© @

@

@

4

Page 6 of 26




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model No:TT-3450/TT-4300/TT-4350 Handle Assembly

POS: | ITEM NO:  |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

429052 |S00MM PAINTED PROCESSED ALIMINIUM HANDLE

229081 |HANDLE CASTING MACHINED

229074 |ADJUSTMENT GEAR

219254 |0 RING 3MM DIA X 60MM 1/D

229138 |SPRING

229462 |510MM HANDLE LOCKING ROD

219099 M6 HALF NUT

1
2
3
4
S 229073 |GEAR LOCKING PIN
6
7
8
9

229099  |25MM DIA HOLE PLUG

10 219064 M6 X 35MM LONG HEX BOLT

11 21965V M6 X 40MM LONG HEX BOLT

12 303464 |SEPERATOR HANGING BRACKET

13 219047 M5 X 10MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

14 219078 M8 NYLON INSERT NUT

15 219010 M8 FORM A WASHER

16 219091 M8 X SO0MM LONG HEX BOLT

17 338269 |CROSS TUBE

18 227576 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING

229508 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
19 227577 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING
229509  |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC

20 329367 |HANDLE RELAY MOUNTING BRACKET

el 227669 |FRONT COVER MOULDING

229506 |FRONT COVER MOULDING FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
2e 220440 |8 AMP OVERLOAD
220441 |16 AMP OVERLOAD 120V MACHINES

23 2208le  |230V NEON INDICATOR & RED LENS

220813 |120V NEON INDICATOR & RED LENS

24 229139 P-CLIP

25 227585 |LEFT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING

26 227586 |RIGHT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING

27 227587 |CENTRE SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING

28 227580  |HAND GRIP MOULDING

29 229500 |TRIGGER MOULDING BLUE

30 2279583 |ADJUSTMENT LEVER MOULDING

31 219493 M6 NYLON WASHER

32 219088 M6 NYLON INSERT NUT

33 227676  REAR COVER

229507  |REAR COVER FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC

34 229009 [BLANKING PLUG

35 227584 |INTERLOCK LEVER MOULDING

36 227582 |HANDLE PLUG MOULDING

37 227691  |TERMINAL BLOCK

229510 |TERMINAL BLOCK FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC
38 227680 |TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
229511 |TERMINAL BLOCK COVER FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC

39 206562 |CONTACT PIN

40 206563 |EARTH CONTACT PIN

41 219090 M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

42 22/6/78 |SOCKET COVER

229512 |SOCKET COVER FLAME RETARDANT CSA SPEC

43 227008 |BLACK CABLE CLAMP

44 227666  [BLANKING PLUG

45 20638V |CSP-302 BLACK TUBE END STOP

46 216290  |CABLE CLAMP

47 206575 |240V / 25A RELAY

206576 |120V / 25A RELAY

48 229483 |SNAP ACTION SWITCH

49 219805 |4MM SPIREFIX

o0 219107 No6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZL PAN PLASTITE SCREW

ol 219471 M4 X 1eMM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

o2 219080 M6 DOMENUT

o3 219007 M6 FORM B WASHER

o4 219803 |TRIGGER COMPRESSION SPRING

99 219804 |SWITCH COMPRESSION SPRING

26 219569 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

o7 219811 INO8 X 1 INCH LONG POZI-PAN SELF TAP SCREW

o8 219105~ No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW

29 226008  |STRESS RELIEF

60 329231 |STRESS RELIEF BRACKET

6l 219016 M5 SHAKEPROOF WASHER

62 219054 M5 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

63 219206 M4 FORM A WASHER

64 219270 |No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAP SCREW

65 219568  No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

66 219005 M5 FORM G WASHER

67 270146  |GREEN ILLUMINATED SWITCH + MEMBRANE

68 236012 |20.0M X 1.50MM X 3 CORE NUCABLE (UK PLUG)

236016 |200M X 1.50MM X 3 CORE NUCABLE (EURO PLUG)

236020 |20.0M X 1.50MM X 3 CORE NUCABLE (SWISS PLUG)

236024 |20.0M X 1.50MM X 3 CORE NUCABLE (SOUTH AFRICAN PLUG)

236032 |20.0M X 150MM X 3 CORE NUCABLE (AUSTRALIAN PLUG)

236028 |20.0M X 14AWG X 3 CORE YELLOW CABLE (CSA/USA PLUG)

69 320737 MKe VAC MOTOR LEAD ASSEMBLY

70 320755 MK2 SOLENOID VALVE LEAD ASSEMBLY

/1 320733 MKe MOTOR LEAD ASSEMBLY

/e 219702 MI0 INTERNAL LOCK WASHER

Page 7 of 26




EXP-0706 ISS:AOL

234273
DRAWING

14/10/2004

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model Noi: TT-3450 BASE / DECK ASSEMBLY

Page 8 of 26




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model Noi: TT-3450 BASE / DECK ASSEMBLY

POS: | ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION:

COMMENTS:

329392 |INSERTED GREY BASE MOULDING ASSEMBLY

204068 |3 INCH GREY WHEEL

206013 |BUFFER WHEEL PIN

219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

219571 M5 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

204021 12.7MM  (STAINLESS STEEL) ~ HUB CAP

~|ON|Ul |~ om0 —

205003 MOTOR 240V / 50Hz / 1000W

205014 MOTOR 220V / 60Hz / 1000W

205011 MOTOR 110V / S0Hz / 1000W

205013 MOTOR 120V / 60Hz / 1000W

8 2c9264 MOTOR COVER

9 229141 |CAPACITOR BOX MOULDING

10 229213 |PLUG COVER

11 220584 |RENDAR CLIP IN PLUG

12 | 220024 MOTOR RUN CAPACITOR 10 MFD

240V MACHINES

220103 MOTOR RUN CAPACITOR 40 MFD

220V _MACHINES

13 220022 MOTOR START CAPACITOR 100 MFD

240V MACHINES

c201l7  MOTOR START CAPACITOR 150 MFD

220V MACHINES

220090 MOTOR START CAPACITOR 480 MFD

1107120V MACHINES

14 219095 M4 X 6MM LONG POZI PAN TAPTITE SCREW

15 | 219483 M6 X 40MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

16 219355 M5 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

17 219569 No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

18 | 219008 [M6 FORM G WASHER

19 | 219088 Mo NYLON INSERT NUT

20 | 220348 |SOLENDID VALVE 240V 50/60HZ

220349 |SOLENOID VALVE 220V 50/60HZ

220350 |SOLENDID VALVE 110V 50HZ

220425 |SOLENDID VALVE 110/120V 50/60HZ

el 219206 M4 FORM A WASHER

22 | 219703 M4 X 35MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

23 | 303248 [900MM LONG SILICON TUBE

24 | 219107 [Not X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW

29 | 229128 |PLUNGER

26 | 219394 |COMPRESSION SPRING

e/ | 219457 |30MM 0/D X 64 1/D X 3MM THICK NYLON WASHER

28 | 219005 [MS FORM G WASHER

29 | 219568 [No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

30 | 230207 |CHUCK

31 | 230048 |26MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

32 | 230208 |DIE CAST BOTTOM PLATE ASSEMBLY

33 | 219051 M5 X 1eMM LONG HEX SCREW

34 | 219261 |61.8/62MM 0D 38/38.2 [D BLACK WASHER

35 | 230004 |ee U/D X 30 I/D BEARING

36 | 230200 |6eMM INTERNAL CIRCLIP

37 | 230002 |DOUBLE LIP DOIL SEAL

38 | 230291 |PLANET CARRIER & PIN ASSEMBLY (50HZ STANDARD SPEED)

39 | 230215 |35MM X 15 [/D ALUMINIUM WASHER

40 | 230013 |48 TOOTH SPUR GEARC(STANDARD SPEED 50/60HZ)

41 | 230015 |15MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

42 | 230027 |12 TOOTH PINION GEAR (STANDARD SPEED)

43 | 230001 |V OIL SEAL

44 | 220119 [100MM LONG BROWN LINK WIRE

45 | 304043 [SPLASH SKIRT ASSEMBLY

46 | 229382 |REAR WHEEL PIN

47 | 219345 |1eMM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP

48 | 229025 |STANDARD GROMMET

49 | 208011 |MOTOR MOUNTING SPACER

o0 | 219606 |[BRACKET SPACER

ol | 403210 |NON LOCKING PIVOT BRACKET

o2 | 404041 |PIVOT BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY

03 | 206236 |PIVOT PIN

o4 | 219010 M8 FORM A WASHER

59 | el9077 M8 DOMENUT

o6 | 219546 M5 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

o/ | 219549 Me SINGLE COIL WASHER

o8 | 219056 Me X 25MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

09 | 219306 Me X 25MM LONG POZL PAN COUNTERSUNK SCREW

Page 9 of 26




Numatic International Spare FParts 234003
DRAVING: EXP-0434  1SS:A04
Model No:TT-435/TT1-4550 Base / Deck Assembly 07/04/2005

BGEGO GG B 66

GICREC

EGG

®

O 6060

CICXC

Page 10 of 26




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No:TT-455/TT-4550 Base / Deck Assembly
POS: | ITEM NO: [DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:
1 329209 |GREY BASE MOULDING (DRILLED)
e 204068 |3 INCH GREY WHEEL
3 206013 |BUFFER WHEEL PIN
4 219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
S 219571 M5 X 20MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
6 204021 |12 /MM (STAINLESS STEEL)  HUB CAP
7 205004  [240V X 15 HP EXTRA HIGH MOTOR
205002 |120V X 15 HP EXTRA HIGH MOTOR
8 390859 |l/2 INCH DIA X 18G X 325MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL TUBE
9 229498 |MOTOR COVER (MAINS MACHINES)
10 229141 |CAPACITOR BOX MOULDING
11 229213 |PLUG COVER
12 220584  |RENDAR CLIP IN PLUG
13 220104 |MOTOR RUN CAPACITOR 16 MFD 230V MACHINES
220103 |MOTOR RUN CAPACITOR 40 MFD 120V MACHINES
14 220117 |MOTOR START CAPACITOR 150 MFD 230V MACHINES
220090 [MOTOR START CAPACITOR 482 MFD 120V MACHINES
15 219095 M4 X 6MM LONG POZI PAN TAPTITE SCREW
16 219483 |M6 X 40MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW
17 219355 |M5 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
18 219569 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW
19 229285 |MOTOR MOUNTING SPACER
20 219008 |[M6 FORM G WASHER
2l 219088 [M6 NYLON INSERT NUT
22 | 219009 M4 BRASS TAPPEX INSERT
23 220348 |SOLENDID VALVE 240V 50/60HZ
220350 |SOLENDID VALVE 120V 50/60HZ
24 219206 |M4 FORM A WASHER
25 | 219321 M4 X 30MM LONG POZL PAN SCREW
26 303248 |900MM LONG SILICON TUBE
27 | 390858 |[3eMM LONG SPACER
28 219570 [MI0 X 70MM LONG HEX BOLT
29 | 219649  MI0 NYLON INSERT NUT
30 219107 |No6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW
31 229128  |PLUNGER
32 | 219692 |COMPRESSION SPRING
33 223242 |PLUNGER MOUNTING PLATE MOULDING
34 | 219568 [No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POUZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW
39 219449 |MI0 FORM A WASHER
36 | 229384 |SPLASH SKIRT EXTRUSION
37 229365 |FIXING CLIP MOULDING
38 | 219688 M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER
39 219686 [M4 X 20MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZL PAN MACHINE SCREW
40 219687 [M4 NYLON INSERT STAINLESS STEEL NUT
41 230207 |CHUCK
42 230048 |26MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP
43 | 230208 |DIE CAST BOTTOM PLATE ASSEMBLY
44 219031 M5 X 1eMM LONG HEX SCREW
43 219261  |618/62MM 0D 38/38.2 1D BLACK WASHER
46 230004 |62 0/D X 30 I/D BEARING
47 230200 |62MM INTERNAL CIRCLIP
48 | 230002 |DOUBLE LIP DIL SEAL
49 230291 |PLANET CARRIER & PIN ASSEMBLY (30HZ STANDARD SPEED)
o0 230215 |39MM X 15 /D ALUMINIUM WASHER
ol 230013 |48 TOOTH SPUR GEARCSTANDARD SPEED 50/60HZ)
52 | 230015 |1oMM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP
33 230027 |12 TOOTH PINION GEAR (STANDARD SPEED)
o4 | 230001 |V DIL SEAL
50 | 320088 |10OMM LONG BROWN LINK WIRE
26 303505 |LOCKING PIN WELDED ASSEMBLY
57 | 220119  |100MM LONG BROWN LINK WIRE

Page 11 of 26




DRAWING:EXP-0705 [SS:A03

234274

Moclel No:TT-3430/TT-4300/TT-4530 Chassis & Vac Pod Assy|06/04/2005

Numatic International Spare Parts

© © ©

\
-
&

D)

&

&8

> 5
®

O

©)

®

o-—4)

O

®

k)

Page 12 of 24




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model NoTT-34250/TT-4500/TT-4530 Chassis & Vac Pod Assy

POS:| ITEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

1 303596 |FLOOR TOOL CONNECTOR WELD ASSEMBLY

e 303438 |LIFTING HANDLE WELDED ASSEMBLY

3 391035 |90MM LONG X 3/8 INCH DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL BAR

4 229290 |3/8 INCH STAINLESS CAP

S 215006 |2" FLO WHEEL BLACK (GREY TYRED

6 219643 M6 X 39MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SCREW

7 219642 M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

8 329163 |PIVOT BOSS

9 229344 |3/4 INCH HAND GRIP

10 329187 |100MM WHEEL (MODIFIED)

1 229346 |SPACER

12 | 2040e1 12 /MM (STAINLESS STEEL) ~ HUB CAP

13 204080 |160MM DIA WHEEL / POLYURETHENE TYRE

14 219449 |MI0 FORM A WASHER

15 | 219570 M0 X 70MM LONG HEX BOLT

16 219349 |MLO SINGLE COIL WASHER

17 219074 |MLO FULL NUT

18 303406 |LATCHING ROD WELDED ASSEMBLY

19 | 219576 |(STAINLESS STEEL) SPRING

20 | 229240 |END TIP

el | 303439 |PIVOT ROD

22 | 21926V |eMM CHROME HUB CAP

23 | 229007 |ROD CAP

24 | 219514 |P-CLIP

25 | 219036 [NoB8 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAPPING SCREW

26 | 219015 M4 SHAKEPRODOF WASHER

2/ | 219464 |CLIP (24MM HIGH)

28 | 220403 |CABLE CLIP

29 | 229204 |BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING STANDARD MACHINES
227231 |BOTTOM MOTOR HOUSING 120V CSA MACHINES

30 | 229207 JINLET TUBE

31 | 219961 |5LeMM [/D O RING

32 | 219969 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

33 | 219575 M3 X 25MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

34 | 202111 |BOTTOM MOTOR GASKET

35 | 205411 1240V 2 STAGE DI BYPASS ACUSTEK MOTOR (BL21104)(MARKED 230V)
205409 120V 2 STAGE DI BYPASS ACUSTEK MOTOR (BL2110D)

36 | 202107 |TOP MOTOR GASKET

37 | 202078 MOTOR CAP GASKET

38 | 229998 |VAC POD TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX STANDARD MACHINES
229993 |VAC POD TOP MOTOR HOUSING C/W TAPPEX 120V CSA MACHINES

39 | 219568 [No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

40 | 227008 |BLACK CABLE CLAMP

41 | 219107 [No6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN PLASTITE SCREW

42 | 303291 |TERMINAL BLOCK FIXING BRACKET/ HEXSERT ASSEMBLY

43 | 219090 M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN SEMS SCREW

44 | 321068 |SUPPRESOR ASSEMBLY

45 | 220204 |TERMINAL BLOCK

46 | 219321 M4 X 30MM LONG POZL PAN SCREW

47 | 219966 M4 X 6MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW

48 | 229206 |VAC POD TOP COVER MOULDING STANDARD MACHINES
227233 |VAC POD TOP COVER MOULDING 120V CSA MACHINES

49 | 320533 |SOLENOID VALVE LEAD ASSEMBLY (C/W MPM CONNECTORD STANDARD MACHINES
320534 |SOLENOID VALVE LEAD ASSEMBLY (C/W MPM CONNECTOR) 120V CSA MACHINES

o0 | 219003 MO FORM A STEEL WASHER

ol | 202081 |REPLACEMENT MPM CONNECTOR GASKET

oc | 219694 M3 X 25MM LONG MPM CONNECTOR SCREW

53 | 303597 |CHASSIS WELDED ASSEMBLY

o4 | 219948 [HOLE PLUG

05 | 329431 [HOSE RETAINING BRACKET

Page 13 of 26




DRAWINGEXP-0707 ISS:AD3

234276
06/04/2005

Numatic International Spare Parts

45528 Tank/Separator Assy

4300S/TTB-

Madel No:TT-3450S/TTB-3450S/TT-4500S/TT-4350S/TTB

QOIAS)

Page 14 of 26




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model NoTT-3450S/TTB-3450S/TT-4500S/TT-4550S/TTB-4500S/TTB-4352S Tank/Separator Assy

o
—
w

[TEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

229493 |SEPARATOR TOP

229494 |CLIP MOULDING

219569 No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL TAPTITE SCREW

229492 |SEPARATOR MOULDING

20637V |254MM TUBE END STOP

329408 |GASKET SUPPORT RING

202110 |SEALING GASKET

QOO U+~ [|Mo|—

219667 [No6 X 1/2" LONG PLASTITE SCREW

9 206265 |BARREL FILTER

10 206228 |DRAIN HOSE CONNECTOR

1l 219310 |RUBBER WASHER

12 | 206116 |BLACK NUT

13 | 229224 |FLOAT

14 229488 |BLUE TOP TANK 1T-3450S/TTB-34508

229490 |BLUE TOP TANK TT-4550S/TTB-4500S/TTB-4552S/TT-4500S

15 | 207000 |GRIT FILTER BASKET

16 | 219665 |T0O0L CLIP

17 | 219697 M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

18 | 213038 [1400MM LONG DUMP HOSE

19 | 206111 HOSE CLOSURE

20 | 219674 |30/40MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL JUBILEE CLIP

el 219688 M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

ce | 229491 [BLUE BOTTOM TANK 1T-34508
229487 |BLUE BOTTOM TANK TTB-3430S
229536 |BLUE BOTTOM TANK 1T-45508/1T7-45008
229489 |BLUE BOTTOM TANK TTB-4500S/TTB-455¢2S

23 | 229282 |FILTER CAP

24 | 219452 |100MM DIAMETER HOLE PLUG

25 | 2063597 |TANK TAP

26 | 202067 |SEALING GASKET

2/ | 206274 |FILTER CONNECTOR

c8 | 219626 [23MM [/D X 25MM SECTION O RING

29 | 213019 |DUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY

30 | 329065 |SUCTION HOSE ASSEMBLY

3L | 329153 |11 METRE LONG FLOOR TOOL HOSE ASSEMBLY

Page 15 of 26




Numatic International Spare Ports 234108

DRAWING: EXP-0539  ISS:AD6

Model Not Semi Parabolic Floor Tool (TTA-90/91/92/93B)13/12/2004

)

®

)

2
)
9
)
)

®

®

® ®
D)

Q) D)
®

® ®

o )
®

@ O
)
0

- ®

€ ©,

®©

&

@

Page 16 of 26




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model Not Semi Parabolic Floor Tool (TAA-90/91/92/93B)

POS: | TTEM NO: |DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS:

1 229403 |TOP MOULDING T71-345 / TTB-345 / TT1-3450 / TTB-3450
229404 |TOP MOULDING TT-455 / TTB-455 / TT-4500 / TTB-4500

e 229401 |BOTTOM MOULDING TT-345 / TTB-345 / TT1-3450 / TTB-3430
ce940e |BOTTOM MOULDING TT-455 / TTB-455 / TT-4500 / TTB-4500
229475 |BOTTOM MOULDING C(WITH LUGS) T71-345 / TTB-345 / TT-3450 / TTB-3430
229476 |BOTTOM MOULDING (WITH LUGS) TT-455 / TTB-455 / TT-4500 / TTB-4500

3 219568 |No8 X 3/4 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW

4 301193 |CENTRE MOULDING PLUS INSERT DRILLED

S 219647 M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

6 301195 M6 X SOMM TEE KNOB ASSEMBLY

/ 301194 M6 X 30MM TEE KNOB ASSEMBLY

8 303247 |3 INCH DIA WHEEL REAMED

9 219644 M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER

10 219645 M5 STAINLESS STEEL DOME NUT

1 229295 |RETAINING PIN

12 | 219417 JUNIFIED M/C SCREW INSULATOR

13 215006 2" FLO WHEEL BLACK (GREY TYRE)

14 204023 |24MM FLO WHEEL INSERT

159 | 329673 HEIGHT ADJUSTOR BRACKET WELDED ASSEMBLY

16 219064 M6 X 35MM LONG HEX BOLT

17 390401 |6MM DIA X ©60MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL BAR

18 219402 |eMM STAINLESS STARLOCK WASHER + CAP

19 | 219007 M6 FORM B WASHER

20 | el1%64e M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT

2l | 219312 |[COMPRESSION SPRING

2 | 229283 HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT SHAFT

23 | 215008 |ADJUSTING KNOB

24 | 429067 |WEIGHT (PAINTED SILVER GREY) TTB-345/TTB-455/TTB-3450/TTB-4500

25 | el9720 M5 X 30MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZL PAN SCREW TTB-345/TTB-455/TTB-3450/TTB-4500

26 | el/349 [790MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL C(FRONT & REAR) RUBBER BLADE T71-345 / TTB-345 / TT-3450 / TTB-3450
217224 |850MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL (FRONT & REAR) RUBBER BLADE TT-455 / TTB-455 / TT-4500 / TTB-4500

2/ | el7e87 [790MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE BACK BLADE TT-345 / TTB-345 / TT-3450 / TTB-3430
217289 |850MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE BACK BLADE TT-455 / TTB-455 / TT-4500 / TTB-4500

c8 | el/eB6 [790MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE FRONT BLADE T71-345 / TTB-345 / TT-3450 / TTB-3430
217288 |850MM LONG FIXED FLOOR TOOL POLYURETHANE FRONT BLADE TT-455 / TTB-455 / TT-4500 / TTB-4500

Page 17 of 26







(

CAUTION:

Read the instruction manual before using the appliance.

WARNING:

As with all electrical equipment care and attention must be exercised at all times during its use, in addition to ensuring that routine and preventative maintenance is carried out
periodically in order to ensure its safe operation. Failure to carry out maintenance as necessary, including the replacement of parts to the correct standard could render this
equipment unsafe and the manufacturer can accept no responsibility or liability in this respect.

When ordering spare parts always quote the Model Number / Serial Number specified on the Rating Plate.

NOTE:

This machine is also suitable for commercial use, for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops and offices for other than normal housekeeping purposes.
CAUTION:

This machine is not suitable for picking up hazardous dust.

CAUTION:

Do not use on surfaces having a gradient exceeding that
marked on the machine. 2%

CAUTION:

The machine is not to be stored outdoors in wet conditions.
DO’S AND DON'TS:

DO ensure only competent persons unpack/assemble the machine.

DO keep your machine clean.

DO keep your brushes in good condition.

DO replace any worn or damaged parts immediately.

DO Regularly examine the power cord for damage, such as cracking or ageing. If damage is found, replace the cord before further use.
DO Only replace the power cord with the correct Numatic approved replacement part.

DO ensure that the work area is clear of obstructions and / or people.

DO ensure that the working area is well illuminated.

DO pre-sweep the area to be cleaned.

DON'T use steam cleaners or pressure washers to clean the machine or use in the rain.

DON'T attempt machine maintenance or cleaning unless the power plug has been removed from the supply outlet.
DON'T allow any inexperienced repairs. Call the experts

DON'T strain cable or try to unplug by pulling on cable.

DON'T leave the brushpad on the machine when not in use.

DON'T allow the machine to be used by inexperienced or unauthorised operators or without appropriate training.
DON'T use the machine without the solution tanks properly positioned on the machine, as shown in the instructions.
DON'T expect the machine to provide trouble-free, reliable operation unless maintained correctly.

DON'T run the machine over power cable during operation.

DON'T lift or pull the machine by any of the operating triggers - Use the main handle.

DON'T remove the handle from the machine except for service and repair.

WARNING:

Only use brushes provided with the appliance or those specified in the instruction manual. The use of other brushes may impair safety. A full range of brushes and accessories
are available for this product. Only use brushes or pads which are suitable for the correct operation of the machine for the specific task being performed.

WARNING:

It is essential that this equipment is correctly assembled and operated in accordance with current safety regulations. When using the equipment always ensure that all necessary
precautions are taken to guarantee the safety of the operator and any other persons who may be affected. Wear non-slip footwear when Scrubbing. Use a respiratory mask in
dusty environments.

When cleaning , servicing or maintaining the machine, replacing parts or converting to another function the power source shall be switched off. Mains operated machines shall
be disconnected by removing the power plug.

NOISE AND VIBRATION

Sound Level in use (Ly,) < 78 dB(A)

The operators arms are subject to a vibration level of <2.5m/s” when using the machine.

NOTE:

In some applications, noise or vibration levels may exceed the figures stated. If noise levels exceed 85dB(A) appropriate ear protection must be used.

ATTENTION

Lire le Manuel d'Instructions avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

ATTENTION DANGER:

Comme pour n'importe quel appareil électrique, toutes les précautions doivent étre prises et I'utilisateur doit rester attentif en permanence pendant que la machine fonctionne ;
la machine doit aussi subir une maintenance préventive périodique et toute maintenance corrective nécessaire afin de garantir son fonctionnement en toute sécurité. Une
mauvaise maintenance et/ou l'utilisation de piéces autres que celles d'origine risquent de compromettre la sécurité du matériel ; dans ce cas le fabricant ne pourra accepter
aucune responsabilité et toute garantie sera annulée.

Pour commander des pieces de rechange, indiquer la référence du modele et le numéro de série spécifiés sur la plague signalétique.

NOTA :

Cette machine peut aussi étre utilisée pour les applications commerciales, dans les hotels, les écoles, les hopitaux, les usines, les magasins et les bureaux par exemple, pour
toute application sortant du cadre ménager normal.

ATTENTION DANGER:

Cette machine ne convient pas au ramassage des poussieres dangereuses.

ATTENTION:

Ne pas utiliser la machine sur des surfaces ayant un gradient qui excéde celui
qui est indiqueé sur la machine. 2%

A FAIRE :

= S'assurer que seules des personnes compétentes déballent et assemblent la machine.

« Garder la machine propre.

= Maintenir les brosses en bon état.

* Remplacer immédiatement toute piéce usée ou détériorée.

= Examiner régulierement le cordon d'alimentation pour rechercher toute détérioration comme des craquelures ou des signes d'usure. En cas de détérioration, remplacer le
cordon avant toute autre utilisation.

= Remplacer le cordon d'alimentation uniquement par une piéce de rechange appropriée homologuée par Numatic.

« Sassurer que la zone de travail est dégagée de tout obstacle et que personne ne s'y trouve.

S'assurer que la zone de travail est bien éclairée.

- Balayer la surface avant de procéder au nettoyage.

A NE PAS FAIRE :

= Ne jamais nettoyer la machine avec des machines de nettoyage & vapeur ou a pression et ne jamais se servir de la machine dans la pluie.

« Ne jamais intervenir sur la machine (maintenance ou nettoyage) avant d'avoir débranché la prise secteur..

= Ne pas faire réparer la machine par une personne non compétente. Faire appel aux spécialistes.

= Ne jamais tirer sur le cable d'alimentation ou essayer de débrancher la prise en tirant sur le cable.

* Ne pas laisser la brosse ou le disque sur la machine lorsquelle n'est pas utilisée.

« Permettre & des opérateurs inexpérimentés, non autorisés ou n‘ayant pas recu une formation adéquate d'utiliser la machine.

« Utiliser la machine lorsque les réservoirs contenant les solutions ne sont pas correctement positionnés sur la machine, comme indiqué dans les instructions.

= Ne pas espérer que la machine fonctionne correctement sans un entretien correct.

* Ne pas passer sur le cable d'alimentation lorsque la machine fonctionne.

= Ne jamais soulever ou tirer la machine par ses manettes de commande -utiliser la poignée principale.

« Ne pas démonter la poignée de la machine, sauf pour des opérations d'entretien ou de réparation.

ATTENTION DANGER !

Utiliser uniquement les brosses fournies avec I'appareil ou celles spécifiées dans le Manuel d'Instructions. L'utilisation d'autres brosses peut nuire a la sécurité. Une large gamme
de brosses et d'accessoires est disponible pour cet appareil. Utiliser exclusivement les brosses ou les disques adaptés au bon fonctionnement de la machine pour la tache
spécifique a effectuer.

ATTENTION DANGER :

Il est essentiel que ce matériel soit correctement assemblé et qu'il soit utilisé conformément aux regles de sécurité en vigueur.

Lors de toute utilisation du matériel, s'assurer que les précautions nécessaires ont été prises pour garantir la sécurité de I'opérateur et de toute personne susceptible d'étre
affectée. Porter des chaussures antidérapantes pendant le récurage. Utiliser un masque respiratoire dans les environnements poussiéreux.

Lors du nettoyage, de la révision et de I'entretien de la machine, lors du remplacement de piéces ou de la conversion a une autre fonction, la source d'alimentation doit étre
coupée. Les machines branchées sur le secteur doivent étre débranchées en retirant la prise d'alimentation et les machines fonctionnant sur batteries doivent étre débranchées
en retirant la broche d'isolement.

BRUIT ET VIBRATIONS :

Niveau sonore en utilisation (L,,)<78 dB(A)

Les bras des opérateurs sont soumis & un niveau de vibrations de <2.5m/s’ lors de I'utilisation de la machine.

NOTA :

Dans certaines applications, les niveaux sonores ou vibratoires peuvent dépasser les valeurs indiquées. En cas de niveau sonore supérieur a 85 dB(A), une protection auditive
appropriée doit étre utilisée.

Page 19 of 26



(

VORSICHT!

Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung des Gerates die Bedienanleitung.

WARNUNG:

Wie bei allen elektrischen Geréaten, ist wahrend der Benutzung Vorsicht und Aufmer it geboten. D iteren muR zur Sicherung des zuverlassigen Betriebes laufende und
vorbeugende Wartung in regelmaBigen Abstanden durchgefiihrt werden. Die Unterlassung notwendiger Wartungsarbeiten, einschlieflich des ordnungsgemaBen Austausches von
Teilen kann diese Ausriistung unsicher machen, und der Hersteller kann in dieser Hinsicht keine Verantwortung oder Haftung Gbernehmen.

Bei der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen geben Sie die auf dem Leistungsschild angegebene Typen/Seriennummer an.

BEMERKUNG:

Diese Maschine ist auRer fiir normale Haushaltanwendungen auch fiir den gewerblichen Bereich geeignet, zum Beispiel in Hotels, Schulen, Krankenhausern, Betrieben, Laden
und Biros.

WARNUNG:

Diese Maschine ist nicht fir das Aufsaugen von gesundheitsgefahrdendem Staub geeignet.

VORSICHT

Nicht auf Flachen mit einer groReren als der auf dem

Gerat gekennzeichneten Neigung benutzen. —p

WAS SIE TUN UND LASSEN SOLLTEN:

« Stellen Sie sicher, daB nur kompetente Personen die Maschine auspacken und zusammenbauen.

Halten Sie Ihre Maschine sauber.

Erhalten Sie die Birsten in einem guten Zustand.

Tauschen Sie alle verschlissenen oder beschadigten Teile sofort aus.

Untersuchen Sie das Zuleitungskabel regelméRig auf Schaden, wie Briiche oder Alterung. Wenn Sie einen Schaden entdecken, tauschen Sie das Kabel vor dem weiteren
Betrieb aus.

Ersetzen Sie das Zuleitungskabel nur durch das richtige, von Numatic bestéatigte, Ersatzkabel.

Sorgen Sie dafiir, da der Arbeitsbereich frei von Hindernissen und/oder Menschen ist.

Sorgen Sie fiir eine gute Beleuchtung des Arbeitsbereiches.

Kehren Sie den zu séubernden Bereich vorher.

Verwenden Sie keine Dampf- oder Druckreiniger zur Reinigung der Maschine und verwenden Sie sie nicht im Regen.

Fihren Sie keine Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten aus, ohne daR der Netzstecker aus der Steckdose gezogen ist.

Erlauben Sie keine Reparatur durch unerfahrene Personen. Rufen Sie Experten.

Zerren Sie nicht am Kabel bzw. versuchen Sie nicht, den Stecker durch Ziehen am Kabel herauszuziehen.

Lassen Sie die Burste/das Kissen nicht an der Maschine, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch ist.

Die Maschine darf nicht von unerfahrenen bzw. unbefugten Benutzern oder ohne entsprechende Ausbildung betrieben werden.

Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, ohne daR die Behalter fur die Reinigunslésung ordnungsgemar an der Maschine positioniert sind — siehe Anleitung.

Bedienungspersonal betrieben wird.

Erwarten Sie nicht, daR die Maschine ohne ordnungsgeméaRe Wartung storungsfrei und zuverlassig arbeitet.

Fahren Sie die Maschine wahrend des Gebrauches nicht tiber das Netzkabel.

Heben oder ziehen Sie die Maschine nicht an den Bedienungselementen, sondern benutzen Sie den Handgriff.

Entfernen Sie den Handgriff nicht von der Maschine, aufer fiir Wartungs- und Reparaturzwecke.

WARNUNG:

Verwenden Sie nur Biirsten, die mit dem Gerat geliefert wurden, oder solche, die im Benutzerhandbuch vorgegeben sind. Die Benutzung anderer Biirsten kann die Sicherheit
beeintrachtigen. Fur dieses Produkt gibt es eine vollstandige Serie von Birsten und Zubehor. Verwenden Sie nur Biirsten oder Kissen, die den ordnungsgeméafen Betrieb der
Maschine fiir eine spezielle, durchzufiihrende Aufgabe sicherstellen.

WARNUNG:

Es ist wichtig, daR diese Maschine ordnungsgemég, in Ubereinstimmung mit giiltigen Sicherheitsvorschriften, zusammengebaut und betrieben wird. Stellen Sie bei der Benutzung
der Maschine immer sicher, daB alle Vorkehrungen zur Gewahrleistung der Sicherheit fiir den Bediener und fiir alle anderen beteiligten Personen, getroffen wurden. Tragen Sie
beim Scheuern rutschfestes Schuhwerk. Benutzen Sie in staubigen Umgebungen eine Atemschutzmaske.

Zur Reinigung, Pflege und Wartung der Maschine, fiir den Austausch von Teilen oder fiir die Umriistung auf eine andere Funktion muR die Energiequelle abgeschaltet sein. Am
Stromnetz betriebene Maschinen miissen durch Abziehen des Steckers vom Netz getrennt werden. Batteriebetriebene Maschinen mussen durch Entfernen des Trennstiftes
getrennt werden.

L&RM UND VIBRATION:

Schallpegel im Gebrauch (L,,) <78dB(A)

Bei der Benutzung der Maschine sind die Arme des Bedieners einem Schwingungspegel von <5 m/s” ausgesetzt.

BEMERKUNG:

Bei einigen Anwendungen kdnnen Larm oder Vibration die angegebenen Werte iberschreiten. Wenn der Larmpegel 85 dB (A) Ubersteigt, tragen Sie geeigneten
Gehérschutz.

.

ALl

Page 20 of 26

WAARSCHUWING!

De handleiding lezen alvorens het toestel te gebruiken.

WAARSCHUWING:

Alle elektrische apparatuur dient tijdens gebruik te allen tijde met zorg en voorzichtigheid te worden behandeld. Daarnaast dient regelmatig periodiek en preventief onderhoud te
worden uitgevoerd om de veiligheid van de machine te garanderen. Indien wordt nagelaten het noodzakelijke onderhoud uit te voeren of indien bij vervanging geen originele
onderdelen worden gebruikt, kan dit tot gevolg hebben dat de machine onveilig wordt. De fabrikant kan in dit geval geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid of aansprakelijkheid
aanvaarden.

Gelieve bij het bestellen van onderdelen het op het typeplaatje aangegeven model-/serienummer vermelden.

WAARSCHUWING:

De machine niet op oppervlakten gebruiken waarvan de helling groter is dan die die op de machine is aangegeven_A 2%

NOOT:

Deze machine is ook geschikt voor commercieel gebruik, bijv. in hotels, scholen, ziekenhuizen, fabrieken, winkels en gebouwen waar het niet om een gewone huishoudelijke
schoonmaak gaat.

WAARSCHUWING:

Deze machine is niet geschikt voor het zuigen van gezondheidsgevaarlijke stoffen.

WEL EN NIET
WEL de machine door ter zake kundige personen laten uitpakken en assembleren.
WEL de machine schoonhouden.
WEL de borstel in goede staat houden.
WEL eventueel versleten of beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk vervangen.
WEL het elektrisch snoer regelmatig nagaan voor eventuele schade, zoals bijv. scheuren of slijtage. Indien men schade constateert, het snoer onmiddellijk vervangen
alvorens de machine terug in gebruik te nemen.
WEL het snoer slechts vervangen met het juiste, door Numatic aanbevolen vervangstuk.
WEL verzekeren dat het werkoppervlak vrij is van obstakels en/of personen.
WEL verzekeren dat de werkruimte goed is verlicht.
NIET de machine nooit met stoom- of drukreinigers schoonmaken en de machine ook nooit in de regen gebruiken.
NIET onderhoud uitvoeren of reinigen als de machine nog is aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet.
NIET reparaties door ondeskundige personen laten uitvoeren; raadpleeg altijd een deskundige.
NIET aan het snoer trekken om de stekker uit het stopcontact te verwijderen.
NIET borstel of pad onder de machine laten zitten als deze buiten gebruik is.
NIET de machine nooit door onervaren of onbevoegd bedieningspersoneel of door personeel met onvoldoende opleiding laten gebruiken.
NIET de machine nooit gebruiken indien de vloeistofreservoirs niet correct op de machine bevestigd zijn. Voor de juiste wijze de handleiding raadplegen.
NIET verwachten dat de machine betrouwbaar en zonder storing werkt ingeval van achterstallig
onderhoud.
NIET over het snoer rijden tijdens gebruik.
NIET de machine optillen of voortslepen aan de bedieningshandels; altijd de handgreep gebruiken.
NIET de handgreep van de machine verwijderen, behalve ingeval van onderhoud en reparatie.

WAARSCHUWING!

Slechts de borstels gebruiken die met de machine meegeleverd zijn of borstels van een type dat in de handleiding aangegeven is. Andere typen borstels kunnen eventueel
onveilig zijn. Voor dit product is een uitgebreid assortiment borstels en accessoires leverbaar. Gebruik uitsluitend borstels of pads die geschikt zijn voor de machine of voor de
specifieke taak die wordt uitgevoerd.

WAARSCHUWING:

Het is van groot belang dat deze machine wordt gemonteerd en bediend overeenkomstig de van kracht zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften. Controleer te allen tijde dat de vereiste
voorzorgsmaatregelen zijn genomen om de veiligheid van de bediener of andere betrokken personen te garanderen. Draag bij het schrobben antislip schoeisel. Gebruik in
stoffige ruimtes een ademhalingsmasker.

De stroomtoevoer altijd afsluiten alvorens de machine te reinigen, te orderhouden of onderdelen te vervangen of alvorens op een andere functie over te gaan. In geval van
machines die aan het elektrisch net aangesloten zijn, moet men de stekker uit de contactdoos verwijderen. Machines die op batterijen werken, moet men afkoppelen door de
isoleerpin te verwijderen.

LAWAAI EN TRILLING

Geluidsniveau tijdens het gebruik (L,,) <78dB(A)

Gedurende de machinebediening kunnen de armen van de gebruiker trillingen van <2.5 m/s’ voelen.

OPM:

Bij sommige toepassingen kunnen lawaai- of trillingsniveaus de aangegeven waarden overschrijden. Bij lawaainiveaus van > 85dB(A) Men moet steeds de geschikte
gehoorbescherming dragen.




(

ALl

iPRECAUCION!

Lea el manual de instrucciones antes de usar el aparato.

AVISO:

Como en todo equipo eléctrico hay que tener cuidado y atencién en todo momento durante su uso ademas de asegurar que se realice mantenimiento de rutina y preventivo
periédicamente para conseguir un funcionamiento seguro. Si no se realiza el mantenimiento necesario, incluyendo el cambio de piezas con las normas correctas el equipo podria
no ser de funcionamiento seguro y el fabricante no puede aceptar responsabilidad alguna a este respecto.

Cuando haga pedidos de repuestos indique el Nimero de Modelo/Ntimero de Serie especificado en la Placa del Fabricante.

NOTA:

Esta maquina también es adecuada para uso comercial, por ejemplo en hoteles, escuelas, hospitales, fabricas, talleres y oficinas para otros fines que los de uso doméstico
normal.

PRECAUCION

No la use en una superficie que tenga una inclinacion superior ala marcada en el aparato.A 2%

AVISO:

Esta maquina no es adecuada para recoger polvo peligroso.

LO QUE DEBE HACERSE Y LO NO DEBE HACERSE:

DEBE: el desembalaje y montaje de la maquina debe ser realizado por personal cualificado.

DEBE: mantener la maquina limpia.

DEBE: mantener los cepillos en buen estado.

DEBE: cambiar las piezas desgastadas o dafiadas inmediatamente.

DEBE: examine periédicamente el cordén eléctrico en cuanto a dafio, como agrietamiento o envejecimiento. Si se descubre dafio alguno, cambie el cordén antes de
usarlo mas.

DEBE: unicamente cambie el cordén eléctrico con la pieza de recambio Numatic correcta aprobada.

DEBE: asegurar que el area de trabajo esté libre de objetos y/o personas.

DEBE: asegurar que el 4rea de trabajo esté bien iluminada.

DEBE barrer previamente el area que ha de limpiarse.

NO DEBE usar limpiadores de vapor o lavadoras a presion para limpiar la maquina, ni usarla bajo la lluvia.

NO DEBE: intentar mantener o limpiar la maquina a no ser que se haya quitado el enchufe de alimentacion eléctrica de la toma.

NO DEBE: permitir reparaciones de inexpertos. Llame a los expertos.

NO DEBE: tirar del cable ni tratar de desenchufarlo tirando el mismo.

NO DEBE: dejar el cepillo instalado en la maquina si no se utiliza.

NO DEBE permitir que la maquina se use por personas no experimentadas o no autorizadas o sin la capacitacién apropiada.

NO DEBE usar la maquina sin que los depdsitos de solucion estén colocados apropiadamente en la maquina, como se indica en las instrucciones.

NO DEBE: esperar que la maquina dé un funcionamiento sin problemas y fiable a no ser que se mantenga correctamente.

NO DEBE: pasar la maquina sobre el cable de alimentacion eléctrica durante su utilizacion.

NO DEBE: levantar o tirar de la maquina tomando los accionadores operativos, use el asa principal.

NO DEBE: quitar el asa de la maquina excepto en caso de servicio y reparacion.

iADVERTENCIA!

Use Unicamente los cepillos provistos con el aparato o con los que se especifiquen en el manual de instrucciones. El uso de otros cepillos puede poner en peligro la seguridad.
Se ofrece una gama completa de cepillos y accesorios para este producto. Use tnicamente cepillos o bayetas que sean adecuados para el funcionamiento correcto de la maquina
para la tarea especifica que se realice.

AVISO:

Es esencial que este equipo se monte y opere correctamente conforme a las regulaciones de seguridad actuales. Cuando se usa el equipo, asegure siempre que se tomen todas
las precauciones necesarias para garantizar la seguridad del operador o cualquier otra persona que pueda quedar afectada. Lleve calzado antideslizante cuando friegue. Use una
mascara respiratoria en ambientes polvorientos.

Cuando se limpie, haga el servicio o mantenimiento de la maquina, se cambien piezas o se convierta la maquina para otra funcién debe desconectarse la fuente de alimentacion
eléctrica. Las maquinas que funcionan con alimentacion eléctrica de la red deben desconectarse quitando el enchufe, y las maquinas que funcionan con bateria deben
desconectarse quitando el aislamiento.

RUIDO Y VIBRACION:

Nivel de Sonido en uso (L,,) <78dB(A).

Los brazos del operario quedan sujetos a un nivel de vibracion de <2.5m/s’ cuando se utiliza la maquina.

NOTA:

En algunas aplicaciones los niveles de ruido o vibracién pueden sobrepasar las cifras indicadas. Si los niveles de ruidos sobrepasan los 85 dB(A) se debe usar proteccién auricular
apropiada.

ATTENZIONE!

Leggere il libretto d'istruzioni prima di usare I'apparecchio.

AVVERTENZA:

Questo e un apparecchio elettrico, e come tale deve essere sempre salvaguardato ed utilizzato con attenzione. Eseguire periodicamente la manutenzione generale e preventiva al
fine di garantirne la sicurezza durante il funzionamento. La mancata esecuzione della manutenzione necessaria, ivi compresa la sostituzione delle parti in conformita alle norme
previste, puo rendere pericoloso I'apparecchio, ed in tal caso la casa produttrice declina ogni responsabilita diretta e/o indiretta.

Quando si richiedono parti di ricambio, citare il numero del modello o la matricola, indicati sulla targhetta.

N.B:

Questa macchina puo essere utilizzata anche per operazioni di gestione nel settore commerciale, ad esempio in alberghi, scuole, ospedali, fabbriche, negozi ed uffici.
AVVERTENZA:

Questa macchina non é adatta per la raccolta di polveri nocive.

ATTENZIONE

non usi sulle superfici che hanno una pendenza eccedere
quello contrassegnato sulla macchina. 2%
NORME

Verificare che solo il personale specializzato sballi ed assembli la macchina.

Mantenere pulita la macchina.

Mantenere le spazzole in buone condizioni.

Sostituire immediatamente le parti consumate o danneggiate.

Verificare con regolarita che il cavo elettrico non sia danneggiato, es. da incrinature o invecchiamento. Se il cavo & danneggiato, sostituirlo prima di usare la macchina.
Il cavo elettrico deve essere sostituito soltanto con il rispettivo ricambio Numatic approvato.

Verificare che I'area di lavoro sia libera da ostacoli e/o persone.

Verificare che I'area di lavoro sia bene illuminata.

Spazzare I'area prima di pulirla con la macchina.

NON eseguire la manutenzione o la pulizia della macchina se non dopo avere staccato il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente
NON pulire I'apparecchio con apparati di pulizia a vapore o lavatrici a pressione; non usare sotto la pioggia.

NON permettere che persone inesperte riparino la macchina. Ricorrere all'assistenza tecnica specializzata

NON tirare il cavo, né staccare la spina tirando il cavo

NON lasciare la spazzola o il disco sulla macchina durante le pause di utilizzo

NON permettere che persone inesperte, non autorizzate, o non idoneamente addestrate utilizzino la macchina.

NON utilizzare la macchina se i serbatoi delle soluzioni non sono correttamente montati sulla macchina, come riportato nelle istruzioni.
NON pretendere che la macchina funzioni regolarmente e sia affidabile se non & mantenuta correttamente

NON passare la macchina sopra il cavo di alimentazione durante 'uso

NON sollevare la macchina o tirarla utilizzando le levette; usare I'impugnatura principale

NON togliere l'impugnatura dalla macchina, se non per interventi di manutenzione e riparazioni

AVVERTENZA!

Usare soltanto le spazzole fornite con I'apparecchio o quelle specificate nel libretto d'istruzioni. Utilizzando altre spazzole si puo pregiudicare la sicurezza. Per questo prodotto e
stata realizzata una completa gamma di spazzole ed accessori. Utilizzare soltanto spazzole o dischi indicati al lavoro da eseguire e adatti alla macchina.

AVVERTENZA:

Assemblare correttamente questa apparecchiatura ed utilizzarla in ottemperanza alle normative di sicurezza in vigore. Quando si utilizza I'apparecchiatura, verificare che siano
state prese tutte le precauzioni necessarie al fine di garantire la sicurezza dell'operatore e di terzi. Indossare calzature antiscivolo durante la pulizia, e la maschera di protezione
in ambienti polverosi.

Scollegare la macchina dalla fonte di energia prima di eseguire interventi di pulizia, revisione o manutenzione della macchina, di sostituire pezzi o di convertire ad una funzione
diversa: togliere la spina per scollegare le macchine collegate alla rete, o lo spillo isolante nel caso delle macchine a batteria.

RUMORE E VIBRAZIONI:

Livello sonoro durante l'utilizzo (L,,) <78dB(A)

Durante I'utilizzo della macchina le braccia dell'operatore subiscono vibrazioni di 5m/s’.

N.B.

Nel caso di alcune applicazioni i livelli di rumore e vibrazioni possono superare i valori indicati. Se il rumore

supera 85dB(A) proteggere opportunamente |'udito.

Page 21 of 26




ALl

FORSIKTIG!

Les brukshandboken far utstyret brukes.

ADVARSEL!

I likhet med alt elektrisk utstyr m& ogsé dette brukes med forsiktighet og omtanke, og for & sikre trygg bruk ma forebyggende vedlikehold utferes med jevne mellomrom. Hvis
dette ikke gjeres, og hvis deler skiftes ut med noe annet enn deler av riktig standard, kan utstyret bli utrygt & bruke, og produsenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig pa noen méte.
Ved bestilling av reservedeler m& modelinr./serienr. p& dataskiltet oppgis.

MERK:

Dette utstyret egner seg ogsa til kommersiell bruk, som f.eks. i hoteller, skoler, hospitaler, fabrikker, butikker og kontorer, annet enn vanlig husholdningsbruk
ADVARSEL!

Dette utstyret er ikke beregnet pa & suge opp farlig stev

FORSIKTIG

Maskinen ma ikke brukes pa flater som har en sterre helling enn det som er angitt p& maskinen. A 2%.

NOEN VIKTIGE PUNKTER.

« Det er KUN kvalifiserte folk som ma pakke ut/sette utstyret sammen.

* Hold utstyret rent.

Hold alltid bgrstene i god stand.

Slitte eller skadede deler ma straks skiftes.

Undersgk stramkabelen med jevne mellomrom med tanke pa skade, sprekker eller forringelse. En kabel som ikke er helt i orden ma skiftes for utstyret brukes.
Kabelen ma kun skiftes ut med en riktig kabel, godkjent av Numatic.

Pass pa at arbeidsomradet er uten hindringer og/eller folk.

Pass pa at arbeidsomradet er godt opplyst.

Fei rent omradet som skal rengjgres.

BRUK ALDRI damprengjeringsmidler eller trykkvaskere til & rengjgre maskinen, og bruk den aldri i regnveer.

Forsgk aldri & vedlikeholde eller reparere utstyret medmindre stgpselet er trukket ut av stikkontakten.

Forsgk aldri & reparere utstyret selv - tilkall ekspert.

Trekk aldri i kabelen for & trekke stepselet ut eller av andre grunner.

La aldri bgrsten eller puten bli sittende pa utstyr som ikke er i bruk.

Utstyret ma ikke brukes av uerfarne eller uvedkommende eller noen som ikke har skikkelig oppleering.

Utstyret MA IKKE brukes medmindre tankene for opplgsning sitter riktig pa plass som vist i anvisningene.

Vent ikke at utstyret blir palitelig i drift uten at det gis skikkelig og riktig vedlikehold.

« Utstyret ma aldri fares over stromkabelen under bruk.

- Utstyret m& aldri lgftes eller trekkes ved hjelp av noen av kontrollene. Bruk handtaket!

« Taikke handtaket av utstyret, bortsett fra for service og reparasjon.

ADVARSEL.

Bruk kun bgrstene som falger med utstyret, eller dem som star spesifisert i brukshandboken. Bruk av andre barster kan sette sikkerheten i fare. Det finnes et stort utvalg barster
og annet tilbeher til dette utstyret. Bruk kun bgrster eller puter som egner seg til maskinen og det bestemte arbeid som utfares.

ADVARSEL!

Det er viktig at dette utstyret settes riktig sammen og brukes ifglge eksisterende sikkerhetsbestemmelser. Pass alltid pa at alle ngdvendige forholdsregler tas med tanke pa
brukerens og andres sikkerhet. Bruk sklisikre sko ved skuring. Bruk stevmaske under stgvfylte forhold.

Nar utstyret rengjeres, overhales eller vedlikeholdes, deler skiftes eller det omdannes til andre arbeidsoppgaver, mé stremmen forst slds av. Hvis utstyret drives fra nettet ma
stopselet trekkes ut av kontakten; hvis det er batteridrevet méa skillestiften trekkes ut.

ST@Y OG VIBRASJON:

Lydniva i bruk (Ls,) <78dB(A)

Ved bruk utsettes armen for et vibrasjonsniva pa <2.5 m/s2.

MERK:

Disse verdiene kan overskrides under visse arbeidsoppgaver. Bruk egnet hgrselvern hvis stgynivéet overskrider 85 dB(A).

.

.

FORSIKTIGHET

Las bruksanvisningen innan apparaten anvands.

VARNING

Sé&som med all elektrisk utrustning maste alltid forsiktighet iakttagas vid anvandande och dessutom méste rutinméssigt och férebyggande underhdll géras med jamna mellanrum
for att se till att maskinen fungerar pa ett sékert satt. Misslyckande att utféra nodvandigt underhdll, inklusive byte av delar i enlighet med korrekt standard, kan géra
utrustningen farlig och tillverkaren accepterar inget ansvar eller har inga skyldigheter nar det galler detta.

Ange det modell- och serienummer som finns pé typskylten vid bestalining av reservdelar.

OBS:

Denna maskin lampar sig ocksé for offentlig anvandning s&som i hotell, skolor, sjukhus, fabriker, butiker och kontor fér andra andaméal &n normala hemvardsuppgifter.
VARNING:

Den har maskinen passar inte for att suga upp vadligt damm.

VARNING

Anvand inte p& ytor med en lutning som dverstiger den vinkel som anges pa maskinen. — 2%

ANVANDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER:

« Se till att endast kompetenta personer packar upp/monterar ihop maskinen.

« Hall maskinen ren.

Forsakra dig om att borstarna ar i bra skick.

Byt ut alla slitna eller skadade delar omedelbart.

Undersok kabeln regelbundet och leta efter tecken pa skador, t.ex. sprickor eller alderstecken. Om skador patraffas maste kabeln bytas fore vidare anvandning.
Byt endast ut kabeln mot korrekt utbytesdel godkand av Numatic.

Forsakra dig om att arbetsomradet &r fritt fran hinder och/eller manniskor.

Forsakra dig om att arbetsomradet &r vél belyst.

Sopa férst omradet som skall goras rent.

Anvand inte angrengorare eller tryckrengorare for att rengéra maskinen och anvand den inte i regn.

Utfér endast underhdll p& maskinen nar kontakten &r urdragen.

L&t inte oerfarna personer utfora reparationer. Kontakta experterna.

Strack inte sladden eller ryck inte ut den ur kontakten.

Tag av borste/rondell nar maskinen inte anvands.

L&t inte maskinen anvéndas av oerfarna eller ej auktoriserade operatérer som inte fétt utbildning i anvandningen.

Anvénd inte maskinen om inte lésningstankarna sitter ordentligt p& maskinen enligt anvisningarna.

Forvanta dig inte att maskinen ska fungera problemfritt utan korrekt underhall.

= Kor inte maskinen 6ver sladden under anvandandet.

= Lyft eller dra inte i maskinens funktionsanordningar - anvand handtaget.

- Tainte bort handtaget frdn maskinen utom under service och reparation.

VARNING

Anvand endast borstar som medfoéljer apparaten eller som specificeras i bruksanvisningen. Om andra borstar anvands kan sakerheten aventyras. En fullstandig serie borstar och
tillbehdr finns for denna produkt. Anvand endast borstar eller rondeller som passar maskinen och uppgiften.

VARNING:

Det ar vasentligt att denna utrustning monteras korrekt och anvands i enighet med gallande séakerhetsbestammelser. Vid anvandningen av utrustningen ska du alltid se till att alla
nodvandiga forberedelser har gjorts for att forsakra att anvandaren eller andra personer i narheten &r sékra. Bar halkfria skor vid skurning. Anvand en skyddsmask i dammiga
miljoer.

Vid rengéring, service eller underhdll av maskinen, vid byte av delar eller vid 6vergang fran en funktion till en annan skall strommen vara avstdngd. Maskiner som gar pa
natstrom gors stromlésa genom att stickkontakten dras ut och batteridrivna maskiner genom att isoleringsstiftet tas ut.

LJUD OCH VIBRATIONER:

Bullerniva under anvandningen (L,,) <78dB(A)

Operatdrens armar utsatts fér en vibrationsniv& pd <2.5m/s’ nar maskinen anvands.

OBS:

Vid viss typ av arbete kan ljudtrycket dverskrida angivet varde. Overstiger ljudtrycket 85dB(A) lampligt 6ronskydd méaste anvandas.

Page 22 of 26




(

ALl

BEMARK

Lees brugsvejledningerne far maskinen tages i brug.

ADVARSEL:

Alt elektrisk udstyr skal behandles med forsigtighed og ber altid veere under opsyn under drift. Af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager ber rutinemeessig og forebyggende vedligeholdelse
udfgres jeevnligt. Vedligeholdelse af udstyret omfatter udskiftning af engangskomponenter med dele, der mgder maskinens specifikationer. Manglende vedligeholdelse kan gare
udstyret farligt, i sddanne tilfeelde patager producenten sig ingen forpligtelser og intet ansvar.

Ved bestilling af reservedele skal typenummer og serienummer oplyses, disse er anfert p& maskinen.

BEMARK:

Denne maskine er ogsa egnet til kommercielt brug, f.eks. i hoteller, skoler, hospitaler, fabrikker, forretninger og kontorer til renggring udover almindelig husholdningsbrug.
ADVARSEL:

Denne maskine er ikke egnet til at suge sundhedsfarligt stav.

ADVARSEL:

Ma ikke bruges pa gulve med en heeldningsgrad, der overstiger veerdien angivet pa apparatet. _— 2%

VIGTIGE HENVISNINGER:

= Sprg for at kvalificeret personale foretager udpakning og samling af udstyret.

* Sprg for at holde maskinen ren.

Sprg for at holde barsterne i god stand.

= Serg for at udskifte slidte eller defekte dele omgéende.

= Den stramfgrende ledning skal jeevnligt efterses for skader s& som revner eller slid. Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes, fer maskinen méa tages i brug igen.
« Ledningen ma kun udskiftes med den rette reservedel godkendt af Numatic.

= Spgrg for at ingen uvedkommende er til stede, og arbejdsomradet er ryddet for hindringer.

< Spgrg for at arbejdsomrédet er godt belyst.

* MAN SKAL farst feje det omrade, der skal renggres.

= Damp- eller tryk-rengeringsmaskiner MA ALDRIG BRUGES til renggring af maskinen. Maskinen MA ALDRIG BRUGES i regnvejr.

< Der mé IKKE udferes vedligeholdelsesarbejde eller renggring af maskinen, medmindre stikket er trukket ud af kontakten.

= Lad KUN fagfolk udfgre reparationer.

« Undga at straekke ledningen eller belaste den ved at traekke stikket ud med ryk i ledningen.

« Sprg for at afmontere barste/skrubbe nr de ikke er i brug.

« MAN MA ALDRIG lade uerfarne eller uaotoriserede personer, eller folk der ikke har modtaget passende treening, bruge maskinen.

« MAN MA ALDRIG bruge maskinen, hvis oplasningsbeholderne ikke sidder ordentligt, som vist | brugsvejledningerne.

« Denne maskine kan IKKE forventes at arbejde palideligt og problemfrit, MEDMINDRE den vedligeholdes ordentligt.

= Maskinen ma IKKE fares over den stramfgrende ledning under drift.

- Maskinen ma IKKE lgftes eller traekkes ved betjeningshandtagene, brug det dertil egnede handtag.

« Maskinens handtag m& KUN afmonteres for serviceeftersyn og reparation.

ADVARSEL

Man mé& kun bruges med de barster, der leveres med maskinen, eller de barster der beskrives i brugsvejledningen. Hvis der bruges andre berster, er der fare for sikkerheden.
Der findes et stort sortiment af berster og andet tilbeher til dette produkt. Serg for kun at bruge barster og skrubber der er beregnet til den pateenkte opgave.
ADVARSEL:

Det er yderst vigtigt, at udstyret samles rigtigt og betjenes i overensstemmelse med geeldende sikkerhedsregler. Nar maskinen er i brug, skal der tages forholdsregler for at
garantere operatgrens - savel som andre involverede peroners - sikkerhed. Brug skridsikre sko ved skuring. Brug stevmaske i stavede omgivelser.

ST@J OG VIBRATION:

Stgjniveau under brug (L,,) <78dB(A)

Brugerens arme bliver udsat for et vibratoinsniveau pa <2.5m/s’, nr maskinen er i brug.

BEM/ARK:

Ved visse opgaver kan stgjniveauet overstige ovennaevnte. Hvis stgjniveauet overstiger 85 dB(A), der skal bruges passende hgrebeskyttelse.

ATENCAO!

Antes de utilizar o aparelho leia cuidadosamente o manual de instrucdes.

ATENGAO:

Tal como acontece com todos os equipamentos eléctricos, devera ter-se sempre muita atengéo e cuidado durante a sua utilizagdo, bem como assegurar que todos os
procedimentos de manutencéo preventiva e de rotina sejam efectuados periodicamente, como forma de garantir a sua operacdo em condicdes de seguranca. O ndo
cumprimento dos procedimentos de manutengao necessérios, incluindo a substituicdo das pegas por um modelo adequado, poderéa tornar este equipamento instavel, ou fazer
com que o fabricante decline qualquer responsabilidade ou obrigacdo relativamente a esta matéria.

Sempre que se proceder a encomenda de pecas sobressalentes, néo se esqueca de mencionar o Nimero do Modelo/NGmero de Série que se encontram especificados na Placa
de Identificacdo do equipamento.

NOTA:

Para além de todas as tarefas domésticas mais vulgares, esta maquina é igualmente adequada para fins comerciais, como por exemplo utilizagdo em hotéis, escolas, hospitais,
fabricas, lojas e escritorios.

ATENGAO

Na&o utilize em superficies cuja inclinag&o seja superior ao indicado na unidade.AZ%

ATENGAO:

Esta maquina ndo é propria para aspirar poeiras nocivas.

RECOMENDAGOES:

= Certifique-se de que o desempacotamento e a embalagem da maquina sdo apenas efectuados por pessoas competentes.

* Mantenha a sua maquina sempre limpa.

= Mantenha as escovas da sua maquina em boas condi¢des de funcionamento.

= Substitua imediatamente quaisquer pecas danificadas ou gastas.

Inspeccione regularmente o cabo de alimentag&o eléctrica para verificar se existem indicios de danos, como por exemplo fissuras ou envelhecimento. Caso sejam detectados
quaisquer danos, substitua o cabo de alimentagéo antes de voltar a utilizar a maquina.

Substitua o cabo de alimentacéo apenas pela peca sobressalente Numatic correcta e aprovada.

Certifique-se de que a area de trabalho se encontra livre de quaisquer obstaculos e/ou pessoas.

Certifique-se de que a area de trabalho se encontra bem iluminada.

Varra previamente a area a ser limpa.

N&o use equipamento de limpeza a vapor ou de lavagem com agua a presséo para limpar a maquina nem a utilize a chuva.

Néo efectue qualquer reparagdo ou limpeza da maquina sem primeiro se certificar que a ficha eléctrica foi retirada da tomada de alimentacéo.

N&o permita que sejam efectuados trabalhos de reparacéo por pessoal inexperiente. Utilize pessoas experientes para esse fim.

N&o submeta o cabo de alimentacdo a esforgos excessivos, nem tente retirar a ficha eléctrica da tomada de alimentagédo puxando pelo cabo.

Né&o deixe ficar a escova/coxim na maquina quando esta néo estiver a ser utilizada.

N&o permita que a maquina seja utilizada por operadores inexperientes, ndo autorizados ou que nédo possuam a formagéo apropriada.

Né&o utilize a maquina sem que os tanques da solucéo de limpeza se encontrem correctamente posicionados na maquina, tal como se indica nas instrucdes de utilizag&o.

N&o espere que a méaquina permita uma utilizagdo uniforme e sem quaisquer avarias se nao efectuar a sua manutencao correcta.

+ Né&o passe com a maquina por cima do cabo de alimentac&o durante a sua utilizagéo.

= Né&o eleve ou puxe a maquina por qualquer um dos gatilhos de operagao - utilize a pega principal para essa finalidade.

+ Néo retire a pega da méquina, excepto em situacdes de manutencdo ou reparacéo.

AVISO!

Utilize apenas as escovas fornecidas com o aparelho ou as especificadas no manual de instrucdes. A utilizacéo de outro tipo de escovas podera afectar a seguranca da maquina.
Existe uma vasta gama de escovas e acessorios disponiveis para este produto. Utilize apenas escovas ou coxins que adequados a operagao correcta da maquina, tendo em conta
a tarefa especifica a ser executada.

ATENGAO:

E extremamente importante que este equipamento seja correctamente montado e utilizado de acordo com os regulamentos de seguranga em vigor. Sempre que utilizar o
equipamento assegure-se de que sdo tomadas todas as medidas de precaucéo no sentido garantir a protecgéo do operador e de todas as outras pessoas que poderéo ser
afectadas. Use calcado anti-derrapante sempre que efectuar as lavagens com a escova. Utilize uma mascara respiratéria quando trabalhar em ambientes poeirentos.

Sempre que limpar, reparar, ou efectuar trabalhos de manutencéo na méquina, substituir pecas ou converter a maquina para outra finalidade, a alimentacéo eléctrica devera
encontrar-se sempre desligada. As maquinas operadas com energia eléctrica deverao ser desligadas retirando a ficha do cabo de alimentacéo e as maquinas operadas com
baterias deveréo ser desligadas retirando para o efeito o pino isolador.

RUIDO E VIBRAGAO:

Nivel Sonoro em utilizagéo (L,,) <78dB(A)

Os bragos dos operadores estdo sujeitos a um nivel de vibragdo de <2.5m/s” durante a utilizagdo da maquina.

NOTA:

Em algumas aplicagdes, os niveis de ruido ou vibragéo poderdo exceder os valores mencionados. Se os niveis de ruido forem superiores a 85 dB(A), deveréa utilizar-se protec¢édo
auditiva apropriada.

Page 23 of 26




(

& MUISTUTUS
Lue kayttdopas ennen laitteen kayttamista.

VAROITUS:

Tata laitetta, kuten kaikkia sahkolaitteita, on kasiteltava varoen, ja sen huolto on suoritettava séénndéllisesti sen turvallisen kayton varmistamiseksi. Mikéli laitetta ei
huolleta vaadittavalla tavalla ja mikali kaytetaan muita kuin asianmukaiset ominaisuudet téyttavia varaosia, laite ei ehka ole turvallinen kayttaa, ja talloin valmistaja
ei ota minkaanlaista vastuuta tilanteesta.

Varaosia tilattaessa on ilmoitettava tehokilven maarittdma mallinumero/sarjanumero.

HUOMAUTUS:

Tama kone sopii kaytettavaksi myos julkisissa tiloissa kuten esimerkiksi hotelleissa, kouluissa, sairaaloissa, tehtaissa, myymaldissa ja toimistoissa muihin kuin

normaaleihin kotitaloustarkoituksiin.

VAROITUS:

Tama kone ei sovi kaytettavaksi terveydelle vaarallisen polyn imuroimiseen.

MUISTUTUS:

Ala kayta pinnoilla, joiden kaltevuus on laitteeseen merkittya kaltevuutta suurempi. — 2%

TARKEAA

Anna koneen purkaus/kokoaminen ainoastaan asiantuntevan henkilén suoritettavaksi.

Pida laite puhtaana.

Pida harjat hyvakuntoisina.

Vaihda valittdmasti kuluneet tai vahingoittuneet osat.

Tarkasta séhkojohto saanndllisesti mahdollisen vaurioitumisen, kuten halkeamien tai kulumisen, varalta. Jos johto on vaurioitunut, vaihda se ennen laitteen
kayttamista uudelleen.

Sahkéjohto vain vastaavaan Numaticin hyvéksyméaan sahksjohtoon.

Varmista, etta tyoskentelyalue on esteeton ja etta lahella ei ole muita ihmisia.

Varmista, etta tyoskentelyalue on hyvin valaistu.

Muista lakaista alue ennen puhdistustoimien suorittamista.

Ala kdyta hoyrypuhdistimia tai painepesulaitteita koneen puhdistamiseen &léka kéyta sateessa.

Ala ryhdy suorittamaan koneen huoltoa tai puhdistusta ennen kuin olet irrottanut séhkojohdon pistorasiasta.

Ala anna korjauksia kokemattomien henkildiden suoritettavaksi. Kutsu paikalle asiantuntevaa apua.

Ala veda sahkojohdosta &léka irrota konetta pistorasiasta sahkéjohdosta vetamalla.

Al4 jata harjaa/sovitinta koneeseen, kun sité ei kayteta.

Ala anna kokemattomien, valtuuttamattomien tai asianmukaisen koulutuksen omaamattomien henkildiden kéyttad konetta.

Ala kdyta konetta ellei koneen nesteséiliita ole asetettu koneeseen asianmukaisella ohjeiden osoittamalla tavalla.

Ala oleta koneen toimivan moitteettomasti ellet ole huolehtinut sen hoidosta ja huollosta.

Ala aja konetta sahkdjohdon yli konetta kéaytettdessa.

Al nosta alaka veda konetta sen kayttovivuista - kdytd naissa toimissa koneen kahvaa.

Ala irrota kahvaa koneesta muulloin kuin huolto- ja korjaustoimien sit4 vaatiessa.

VAROITUS

Kéayta vain laitteen yhteydessa toimitettuja harjoja tai kéyttdoppaan maarityksen mukaisia harjoja. Muiden harjojen kéyttd voi vaarantaa turvallisuuden. Tata
tuotetta varten on tarjolla taysin kattava harja- ja sovitinvalikoima. Kayta vain sellaisia harjoja ja sovittimia, jotka sopivat koneen kayttamiseksi kyseiseen
tyokohteeseen.

VAROITUS:

On ehdottoman tarkead, etta kone on koottu oikein ja etta sita kaytetaan yleisten turvallisuusasetusten mukaisesti. Konetta kaytettaessa on ryhdyttava kaikkiin
tarvittaviin varotoimiin kayttajan ja muiden henkildiden turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi. Kéyta luistamattomia jalkineita puhdistusta suoritettaessa.
Virtalahteen on oltava katkaistuna konetta puhdistettaessa, hoidettaessa tai huollettaessa, osia vaihdettaessa tai koneen toimintoa muutettaessa.
Sahkokayttoisten koneiden virta on katkaistava sahkdkosketin irrottamalla ja paristokéyttoiset koneet on irtikytkettéva eristyspistiketappi poistamalla.
MELU JA TARINA:

Aanitaso kaytettdessa (L,,)<78dB(A)

Kayttajan kasivarsiin kohdistuva tarinataso konetta kaytettaessa on <2.5m/s.

A - MPOZOXH!

AoBaoTe 1o eyxelpiblo 08NnyIOV IPOTOU XPNOIUOTIONCETE T CUOKEUR.

MPOEIAONOIHZH:

Onwg pe 6Ao Tov NAEKTPIKOV EEOTIAIONO, Ba Tipénel va SiveTal mavToTe 1laitepn MPOooxT) KATA TN SIGPKELa TG XPriong Tou, eEaopaAifovTag €10l GOTE N CLVIHONG Kat
TIPOANTITIKY| cuVTIPNON va SieEdyovtal MEPIOBIKA yia T SlacpdAion ™G ao@aAoic Astroupyiag. MapdAeupn va SIEEGYETE TV anapaitnm cuvtripnon, MEPIA. TG
QVTIKATAOTOONG TGV AVTAAAGKTIKGOV TOU 0pBOU TIPOTUTIOV, HMTOPEL VOl ETIPEPEL AVATPAAEID OTOV EEOTAIONO AUTO KAl 0 KATAOKELAOTNG Sev Ba pEpel kapia euBVVN 1) UTIOXPEWOT
HE auTo TO BEpa.

ZHMEIQZH:

To punxavnua autd eivat eniong KATAAANAO YO EPTOPIKT XPTion, Yia iapadetypa oe Eevodoxeia, oxoAeia, vOoOKoEia, EpYOOTAOIA, KOTAOOTAKATA KAl YPAPEIa yla okomolg
TEPAV TNG OUVNBIOUEVNG OIKOKUPIKNG.

NMPOZOXH

Mnv TO PN OILOTION|0ETE TIAV® O€ EMPAVEIES TIOU £X0UV KAIOT) TIEPAV EKEIVNG TIOU ONUEIGVETAL 0T CUOKEUT 42%

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH:

To pnxavnua auto Sev eival KaTAAANAO yia T GUAAOYN ETIKIVEUVNG OKOVNG.

TI NA KANETE KAI TI NA MHN KANETE

NA eEAOPOAICETE £TOL OOTE POVO KATAAANAC TTPOOWTA VO AMOCUOKEVATOLV/CUVAPHOAOYOUV TO HNXAvNUa

NA Blampeite To unxavnud ocog kabapd

NA Blampeite TG POKTPEG 0AG O€ KOAT] KATAOTAOT

NA OAAGTETE APEOWC TUXOV XOAQOUEVA I} KATEOTPAUUEVO OVTAAAOKTIKG

NA eEETACETE TOXTIKA TO KAAGBI0 PEVHATOG Yia TUXOV BAGRN, OTIWG OTIAoIUO 1) TIAAIHA. Av SlarmoTwBei BAGRN, avTiKaTaoToTeE TO KAAGBI0 TPV amnd GAAN xprion.
NA aAAGCeTe TO KOAGOBI0 PeLATOC POVO LE TO 0PBO eyKeKPIUEVO eEGpMUa avTaAAakTikoy Numatic.

NA BepaiveaTe 6T 0 XDPOG epyaoiag eival kaBapog and eunodsdia kai/1 KOOUo

NA BeBatdveoTe OMWG 0 XOPOG EPYATIAG EiVAL KOAAX PWTIOUEVOGC.

NA OKOUTHCETE TIPONYOUREV®G TOV XOPO TIOU TIPOKELTAL VO KABAPIOTEL.

NA MHN Xpnotonoleite KaBaplompeg atpol 1 TALVINPLA THEONG Yia va KaBapifETE T PNXaV 1) Va TV XPNOIHOToLEiTe KAT® and T Bpox.
NA MHN TIPOOTMABOEITE VA KAVETE GUVTI|PNON 1) KABAPIOKS TOL PNXAVIHATOG, EKTOC av N TPI{a TOU PEVUATOG EXEL APAIPEDET and TV MapoxT| PEULATOG

NA MHN ETUTPETETE EMIOKEVEG VA YivovTal and Un EUMEIPO TPOOWTO. KaAEOTE €161k TPOOWTO

NA MHN TEVTOVETE TO KAAGS10 i} va ipoonabeite va Bydlete v npifa tpapmvtag 1o kaA®slo

NA MHN agrjvete T POKTPa/MaPEPUBUOHA TIAVE OTO PNXAVNHa OTav BEV XPNOIHOToIETaL

NA MHN ETUTPEMETE OTO PNXAVNHO VO XPNOIHOTOIETAL AMO W) EUMEIPOUG 1) KN EE0VCIOBOTNHEVOUG XEIPIOTEG 1) TIOU SEV BIABETOLV TNV KATAAANAN KATAPTION.
NA MHN XPNOILOTIOIEITE TO UNXAVNHA XwPig va eival KaAG TomoBemuéveg ot SeEapevég SIGAUIATOG AV OTO UNXAVNHA, ONWG PaiveTal oTIG 08nyYieg.

NA MHN QVAPEVETE MO TO UNXAVNHA VO TIPOOMEPEL AMAT, Gfyoupn AEITOUPYIa EKTOG OV VTG OUVINPEITAL 0WOTA

NA MHN AEITOVPYEITE TO PUNXAVNHA eMAVK OO KAAGSBIO pEOATOC KATA TN BIGPKEID TNG AEITOLPYIOG.

NA MHN ONKOVETE 1} va TPABATE TO PNXAvN LA e KATOLO amod Toug HOXAOUG AEITOUPYIAG - XPNOIOTIOMaTE TV KUPLa AaB).
NA MHN apaipeite ™ Aapry anéd To pnxavnua ekTog yia oEPRIC Kal ETIOKELT].

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH:

Na xpnotpornoleite pévo Priktpeg mou napéxovral padi Je T CUOKEL 1) eKEiVES ow kaBopifovTal oTo eyxelpibio 06nyiov. H xprion dAAV Pnktpodv propei va aduvatilet mv
aopdAeia. AloTiBeTal TAPNG OEIPA PUKTPWV Kat eEAPTNHATGV YL QUTO TO TIPOIGV. Na XPNOIHOTIOIETE HOVO PUKTPEG Kal MAPEUBVOHATA TIOU £ival KATAAANAQ Yia TNV 0poI
AEToLPYia TOU HNXAVIHATOGC Yia TO e181k6 B€pua epyaciag mou ekTeAelTal.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH:

Eival anapaimTto 6nwg o eE0MAIONOG QUTOG OUVOPHOAOYEITAL OWOTA Kal AEITOUPYET GOUP®VA HE TOUG IOXUOVTEG KAVOVIOHOUG aapaAeiag. Otav xpnotporoleite Tov eEonAIopo,
Bepaiwbeite OGS AapBavovTal Ta anapaimTa HETPA YIa VA EYYUMVTAL TNV AOPAAEIN TOU XEIPIOTH KAl TV GAAGV IPOO@M®V TIou unopei va ermpedlovtat. Na gpopdte
TanoUTola TIoU va pnv YAIoTpouv 6Tav kabapifete. Na xpnoIHOTOIEITE AVaTIVELOTIKY| HAoKa o€ TiePIBAAAOVTA OKOVNG.

Otav kaBapileTe, KAVETE OEPPIG I} CLVTNPEITE TO UNXAVNHA, 1} 6TaV OANACETE EEOPTANATA 1) HETATPEMETE OE AAAN AetToupyia, ) Tmyn evepyeiag Ba mpémnel va ival ofnom). Ta
HNXAVIHOTA TIOU AEITOUPYOUV aTO TNV KEVTPIKT| TTAPOXT| PEUHATOG Ba TPETEL va AMOCUVEEOVTAL APAIPGVTAG TV TIPICA TOU NAEKTPIOUOU, KOL TA LNXAVIHATA TIOU AEITOUPYOUV e
HUnaTopieg Ba MPETEL va anocuveEovTal apalp®VTAG TV TEPOVN HOVMONG.

©OPYBOZ KAl AONHZH:

Z1aOun Hyou ev xproet (Lp,) <78dB(A)

Ot Bpaxioveg TwV XEIPIOTMV UTIOKEVTAL OE OTABUN 8GvVnong Tou 0PouG TV <2.5m/s’ 6Tav XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO PNXAVNHAL.

ZHMEIQZH:

€ HEPIKEG EPAPHOYEG, N 0TAOUN BopuPou 1y BOvnong pnopei va vriepBaivouv Ta voupepa mou kabopifovral. Eav n otéddun Tou BopouBou unepPBaivel Ta 85dB(A) Na
XPNOIUOTIOIEITaL 1) KATAAANAN IPOOTAGIO TWV AUTIGV.

Page 24 of 26




TWINTEG MANDLE / VNG / BASE

(ON FRONT OF

HANDLE)

GREEN/YELLOW LINK WIRE

(320681)

o &1

- R T

@ MAINS.
CONNECTOR

RED LINK WIRE (320976)

BLACK LINK WIRE (3208975)

BLUE OR WHITE

NEON T
Yap /T
BROWN LINK WIRE (320669) L A
SOLENOID J & VACUUM N\ Vg
SWITCH g ¢ SWITCH N N A
e = R E xS | —
== S g O] O—— =8
= i x —l= w8
2| s
; g \ il
5 § @ G e RV R
;53 o ™ /- Yan
& Lf
Z||e
SIIg N
i /T BROWN LINK WIRE AN
z BLUE LINK WIRE (321045) = AN
3 (320679)
@
‘ - BROWN OR BLACK BLUE OF WHITE
I !
W o BROWN OR BLACK —
[ « O 1 N
2 <
S
5 .
& Z CIRCUIT
= Q BREAKER
N N
& S BROWN LINK WIRE
5 (5205439,
Q u w
& - &
Q
Q = <
S Y S
[} > Q-
S S R
[%) 3 Q
< GREEN/YELLOW LINK WIRE =
Ty 2T (320092) -
218l |\ %
= = 3/ \
b / E s E\: = %
T s B N CHASSIS
© O 00
Il £ L
1o
@ R
S § BLUE LINK WIRE (321070) L
SUPPRESSOR (321068)
2
i}
B
S
<
s x
8 & e
2 - R
K X
S
X
< RUN Nl srown
CAPACITOR [ L
>
%
%)
<
Q
g
~
2
2
(]
-
Q
%)
|

B} 18

= -8

:D:‘_DJ SOLENOID

SCRUBBER
MOTOR

8

1

(230064)

BLACK LINK WIRE

:

HANDL
SWITCH

—— 4 3 —

S
—

D—“

r

6 4 2

RELAY O
 —]

BROWN LINK WIRE
(521079)

BROWN LINK WIRE

-

(521079)

BROWN LINK WIRE
(321080)

RED LINK WIRE
INTERLOCK (sz1081)
SWITCH ——-
S
K]
START
CAPACITOR

Page 25 of 26




Numatic International Limited,

Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
http://www.numatic.co.uk

Tel: 01460 68600 Fax: 01460 68458

SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL NUMBER

INSPECTED BY:

PACKED BY:

SUPPLIED BY:

ik 7/ = e o
o ' & | —— || ATy
Brush Motor | | Vacuum Motor Power Speed Brush size Cleaning Range Weight Dimensions
230V AC 50Hz =
1000W 1200W || usvaceokz | f B0REZERER | 450mm 30L 42m 57Kg Ty
E‘. \}ﬂ}} ‘I.. i . - &
i ,‘. "~ 1__" E !ﬁﬁ itL::n: ey ;
Brush Motor | | Vacuum Motor, Power Speed Brush size Capacity Cleaning Range Weight Dimensions
ﬁg\‘j :\g gg:z 50Hz = 150rpm 1150 x 1110
1200w 1200W HoVAC S0z || okz = 180rpm 550mm 40L 42m 68Kg Teham

233390 (A02) 1505
Page 26 of 26




